## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 210(06)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 19/06/2025 at 02:30 PM

2.

SI. No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	103/3(5) BNS

(a) Occurrence of Offence: 3.

Day: Thursday

Date from: 12/06/2025

Date to: 12/06/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: @ 08.00 PM Time to: @ 08.00 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 13/06/2025

Time: 12:30 AM

(c) General Diary Reference: 17/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 19/06/2025 at 02:30 PM

- Type of information: Written 4.
- Place of occurrence:
  - Direction and distance from PS: North East 3 Km(s)

Beat No.

Address: At the pond, inside the Adimjati Siksha Ashram, Imphal West District, Manipur.

In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

- 6. Complainant / Informant:
  - a. Name: N. Lenan Singh
  - b. Father's name: (L) N. Robindro Singh
  - Date/ Year of Birth: 17/03/1988
- (d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(c) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN

ID Type	ID No.
PAN Card	EFXPS7420Q
	ID Type

(h) Occupation: Police Officer.

(i) Address:

SI, No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Mongshangei School Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur
2	Permanent address	Mongshangei School Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur.

j) Phone number: +91 9774233575.

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Unknown			

- 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SL.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
No.	in the said	11111111		

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

Inquest Ke	eport / U.D. case No. II any.	-
St. No.	UIDB No.	

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station.

Sub:- Submission of enquiry report.

Ref:- UD Case No. 15/IPS/2025 dated 13/06/2025 U/s 194 BNSS.

Sir,

I have the honor to submit herewith the enquiry report of the above-mentioned UD

case for your kind perusal and further necessary action.

That on 13/06/2025 at @ 12.30 AM, the complainant namely Lanu Sinnu Aimol lodged a written report to OC/IPS, stating that on 12/06/2025 at around 8 pm, she came to know from one of her relatives that her son has passed away soon after knowing the information, along with her family and well-wishers went to the Adimjati Boys Hostel and they already took her son to the nearby hospital i.e. City Hospital. The circumstances surrounding his death are unclear and raise suspicion, particularly where all four of them were spending time with her son alone inside the pond. Also given the time lapse between the incident and the information received. She has strong reason to believe that there may be foul play or negligence involved, and she urge the authorities to conduct a thorough investigation. Hence the case and it refers to UD Case No. 15/IPS/2025 dated 13/06/2025 U/s 194 BNSS.

During the course of enquiry, the complainant was examined very carefully and minutely where she fully corroborated with the O.E lodged by her. The deceased person was identified as T. Molianboy (18 yrs) S/O T. Modan of Langol Village, Tengnoupal District. The place of occurrence was inspected very carefully and minutely along with the expert team of mobile Forensic Unit, FSL. Inquest was conducted over the dead body. During further course of investigation, post mortem examination of the dead body was conducted in presence of an Executive Magistrate with video coverage at RIMS Morgue. The Post Mortem report was collected from RIMS Hospital where the concerned MO opined that the death was due to asphyxia resulting from drowning. But, there are also some external injuries observed in the Post Mortem report (Bruise mark over the right parietal region of the head, 5cmX4cm,3 cm from midline, 167 cm above heel, red). So, it is highly suspected that the deceased could have been murder by some unknown person for some unknown reason. On examination of some PW's, they are also giving some contradictory statements regarding the dead of late T. Molianboy (18 yrs). As such, it is considered converting the instant UD case into a regular FIR for further investigation.

It, is therefore submitted this report for your kind perusal and further necessary action

to convert the UD case into a regular FIR.

Dated/Imphal 19/06/2025

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(N. Lenan Singh) ASI of Imphal PS

4



- a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
- b. Directed (Name of I.O.): Y Dilipkumar Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. :

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

ROAC.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: L. Premchand Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. :Officer-in-charge

IMPHAL POLICE STATIO'
Imphal West Dist., Manupu.

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

· 19/08/25 (N. Lowan Singh)

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: